CITY OF SMITHS GROVE

106 South Main Street • P.O. Box 114 Smiths Grove, Kentucky 42171

PHONE: (502) 563-4014 • FAX: (502) 563-4014

CITY CLERK DOROTHY J. NEAL

MAYOR

JAMES R. GILLEY

CITY COMMISSIONERS BILL HARDY, JR. BILLY M. COOKE SHIRLEY MARTIN DONALD LACY

ORIDNANCE #98-3 220.241-SETTING AN ANNUAL SALARY FOR THE SMITHS GROVE CITY COMMISSION

WHEREAS: The City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky recognized the authority given cities of the fifth class by the Kentucky Revised Statutes, and

WHEREAS: KRS-83A-070 enables local units of government to pay a salary annually to it's officials, and

WHEREAS: The City of Smiths Grove recognizes the necessity of paying a salary for the time and effort spent by the Mayor and the City Commission members, and

WHEREAS: The City of Smiths Grove recognizes that through a small salary it has the possibility of retaining good commission members and attracting good commission members in the future and can give a better quality of government to all citizens;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE:

Section 1. The City of Smiths Grove hereby sets and annual salary of \$400.00 for each City Commissioner and an annual salary of \$600.00 for the Mayor, beginning with the January, 1999 meeting. Any commission member who fails to attend meeting shall thereby forfeit his or her salary for that month.

Section 2. No additional pay shall be granted in the event of a special called meeting of the City Commission.

APPROVED:

ATTEST: Neal, City Clerk

first reading: 10-26-98 second reading://-23-98